

No. 19-1257

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND WEST
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL J.
HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

bflowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The circuits are split regarding the standard applicable to vote-denial claims under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	6
A. Litigants often challenge the States’ election reforms under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	7
B. The circuits are deeply divided over the proper application of Section 2 to vote- denial claims.	14
II. The Court should clarify that a voting procedure violates Section 2 only if the procedure, viewed in light of the State’s entire voting system, causes inequality in voting opportunities.	16
III. Decisions like the one below place Section 2’s constitutionality in jeopardy.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	9, 19
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	5, 22
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	5, 20
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	17
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	21
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	13

<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Ariz.</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 573 U.S. 988 (2014)	12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	1, 13
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	11, 13
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	7
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 13, 16

<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm'n v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Utah 2017)	13
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	12, 16
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of the City Comm'rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Poor Bear v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , No. 5:14-CV-5059, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57762 (D.S.D. 2015)	14
<i>Sanchez v. Cegavske</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Nev. 2016)	14
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	21
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	22
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 14
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Balt. City Elections Bd.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016)	14
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Wandering Medicine v. McCulloch</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Mont. 2012)	14
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Am 15 §1	10, 22
U.S. Const., Am. 15, §2	10, 21
52 U.S.C. §10301.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1

Other Authorities

- Daniel P. Tokaji, *Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial*, 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 439 (2015)..... 11
- Jerry H. Goldfeder, *Election Law and the Presidency: An Introduction and Overview*, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 965 (2016) 7
- Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, *Disparate Impact*, 128 Yale L.J. 1566 (2019) 5, 14, 15, 22
- Ohio Election Manual..... 12
- Paul Gronke, *Early Voting and Turnout*, PS Online 641 (2007)..... 7, 8
- State Laws Governing Early Voting*, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures..... 2, 8
- Voting Outside the Polling Place*, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures..... 7
